
AB 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 
5.00 PM 
 

VENUE: Peterborough City Council Youtube Page 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 June 2020 
 

3 - 6 

4. Director of Resources 
 

7 - 26 

 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on 
the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: J Holdich (Vice Chairman), M Jamil, Hemraj, W Fitzgerald, R Brown (Chairman), 
Yurgutene and Wiggin 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Hogg, Iqbal, Hussain and J Goodwin 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/user/PboroughCityCouncil
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 
 MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT 5PM ON 
18 JUNE 2020 

VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE 
  

Committee Members Present: Councillors Brown (Chairman), Holdich (Vice-Chairman), 
Fitzgerald, Hemraj, Jamil, Yurgutene and Wiggin.            
 
 
Officers Present:   Karen Craig                Senior Rewards Officer 
   Mandy Pullen              Assistant Director HR & OD 
   Dan Kalley                  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   Lisa Brightey               Reward Advisor – Policy and Projects 
 
     
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
  No declarations of interest were received. 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 4.    REVISED EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

The Employment Committee received a report in relation to revised employment 
policies. 

 
The Assistant Director, HR & OD introduced the report and stated that the Officer Code 
of Conduct and Officers Gifts and Hospitality had been through the Constitution and 
Ethics Committee following a recommendation from the Council’s auditing processes. 
Members were informed that these policies had been recommended for approval from 
the Constitution and Ethics Committee, however they needed approval from the 
Employment Committee before being implemented. 

 
  The Senior Rewards Advisor went through each policy separately as outlined below. 
 
  Officer Code of Conduct 
 

Members were informed that that Officer Code of Conduct and Gifts and Hospitality 
Policy were previously contained in one single policy. The recommendation that 
followed the Council’s audit was to separate the policy into two distinct policies, so that 
each had their own prominence. The content of the revised Officer Code of Conduct 
had not changed significantly, however the style had been updated and two new 

3



sections added. These were on ‘contact with the media’ and ‘employee relationships 
with members and political neutrality’. 

 
 

Officer Gifts and Hospitality 
 

The principles within the Gifts and Hospitality Policy had not changed.  The 

fundamental principle of this Policy being that an employ
[...]
ttee were being informed about but as it is a 
statutory change there was no decision to be made.  

 
  Maternity Scheme 
 

There were two key changes to the Maternity Scheme. Firstly the Council was signed 
up to the Armed Forces Military Covenant and under this, should a mother be unable 
to return to work following maternity leave due to her partner being posted to a new 
location within the military, and this was not known at the time of claiming the 
payments, any monies paid for contractual maternity leave would not need to be re-
paid. 

 

4



The second change was that bank holiday leave would accrue during maternity leave 
and would be added to annual leave accrued and taken at a later date after the 
maternity leave had ended.  

 
 

Members of the Employment Committee debated the report and in summary a list of 
key points members brought forward are outlined below: 

 

 There was potential for concern over relationships between a member of staff 
and a councillor and it was worth investigating to see if a similar policy would 
be required to cover this.  Members were advised that personal relationships 
should be reported to directors however some members felt this did not always 
happen and could result in friction between work colleagues. A process may 
be required to avoid officers and councillors working on the same matters if in 
a relationship and it was agreed this would be followed up in conjunction with 
Democratic Services. 

 Officers had asked if there were any members of staff currently working as 
special constables however no cases had been identified and this was not data 
currently collected as there had been no paid leave generally allowed.  

 A social media policy was in place however changes had needed to be made 
due to the current pandemic situation. The council had not in the past generally 
accepted the use of social media apps such as Whatsapp, however had been 
relaxed more recently. Members were using their own devices and would 
therefore be switching between personal and council accounts on the one 
device. Blurring the lines between personal and council business was an issue 
when using platforms such as Facebook however the governance was in place 
to identify what was acceptable. Communication policy using personal and 
council telephones needed to be regularly reviewed and IT and Social Media 
Policies needed to be kept in the “real world” rather than be restricted with rules 
and regulations which made it impossible for usage to be flexible. 

 Most employees had a council phone however some members suggested that 
was not necessary, which would save the council money. 

 
 

ACTION POINTS 
 

The Assistant Director HR & OD agreed that the Democratic Services Team would 
consider how best to incorporate the need for a protocol to cover officer / councillor 
relationships.  

 
IT and Democratic Services to consider a review of the use of Council equipment and 
social media and make any necessary recommendations. 

 
 

The Employment Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to APPROVE the five updated 
and one new employment policies. (The policies are the Employee Code of Conduct, 
the Officer Gifts and Hospitality policy, Shared Parental Leave policy, Time Off policy, 
Maternity Scheme and Menopause policy). 
      

                                                                                                                              
      Chairman 

5.00pm – 5.28pm 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

17 SEPTEMBER 2020 PUBLIC REPORT 
 

Report of: Gillian Beasley: Chief Executive 

Cabinet Member(s) 
responsible: 

Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact 
Officer(s): 

Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive  

 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
It is recommended that Employment Committee: 
 

 Consider the proposed job description for Director of Resources &  s151 Officer for 
approval, making any necessary proposals for changes and, if required, 
delegating authority to finally approve the job description to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of Employment Committee 

 Approve the remuneration band for the Director of Resources & s151 Officer 
 

 

1 ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report arises due to the need to end the temporary arrangements that have 
been in place since the resignation of the Corporate Director Resources in 2017. 
The post has been filled on an interim basis and more recently via acting up 
arrangements.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 With this role being a chief officer post, the purpose of this report is to provide 
Employment Committee with the opportunity to share views and feedback on the 
job description at appendix A and be satisfied that it accurately reflects the work 
and the standards expected of the post holder.  
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO 
If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 Following the resignation of the Corporate Director Resources in 2017, the role has 
been covered via a number of temporary assignments to allow for further 
consideration around the remit of role and initially to allow for a review of the senior 
management structure. 
 
As part of the senior leadership review, which took place in November 2018, it was 
recognised that due to the challenging financial climate that both PCC and CCC 
were facing, it was vital that both council’s retained their own Director of Resources 
who could also fulfil the statutory section 151 role. Whilst the post-holders at PCC 
and CCC are required to work closely together to share best practice and discuss 
the respective financial situations of each Council as they contribute to our shared 
services agenda, they also need to be able to act independently in each sovereign 
council to maintain and drive the financial strategies of both Councils. 
 
Within the review, consideration was also given to the services that sit within the 
Resources directorate to ensure best fit and appropriate alignment. This resulted in 
the transfer of the customer contact centre service and the IT function which both 
moved to the Shared Director of Customer and Digital Services for PCC and CCC.  
 
The job description has been updated to reflect key changes.  Recruitment to this 
post has been delayed due to the focus on the budget setting process 20/21 and 
then more recently the impact of Covid. 
 
It is now considered to be the right time to formalise the structure and to proceed to 
fill this role on a permanent basis. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 
 

 
Consultation around the proposal to retain the Director of Resources within PCC 
was undertaken with individuals affected and the Trades Unions in November 2018 
and subsequently agreed by Employment Committee during December 2018. 
 

6. RECRUITMENT PROCESS 
 

6.1 Subject to approval by Employment Committee, the next steps are for this role to be 
advertised internally and externally. 
 
Employment Committee have delegated powers to appoint Chief Officers and 
Deputy Chief Officers as enabled under the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) Regulations 2001. A further Employment Committee will therefore be 
arranged to undertake the appointment process and for a recommendation to be 
made to Council for the delegation of the Section 151 duties as required under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 

7. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

7.1 Anticipated outcome is for feedback to be received on the Job Description in order 
that a recruitment process can progress for the role of Director of Resources & 
Section 151 Officer.  
 
 
 

8



8. SALARY PAY BAND 
 

8.1 The job description has been evaluated at Hay pay band 3 which is a salary band 
of between £110,175 and £134,659 under the 19/20 pay scales (excluding on 
costs). 
 
The
[...]
ffected and also of the Leader of the 
Council; 

9



 
 

15. APPENDICES 
 

15.1 
Appendix A – Job Description Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer 

15.2 
Appendix B – Structure chart 

15.3 Appendix C - Finance and Audit Structure Chart 
15.4 Appendix D -  Resources Structure Chart 

 

 

10



 

 

  

 

    

 

 

  www.haygroup.com 

 

JOB DESCRIPTION FORM  
 

 

Job Title: 
Director of Resources (s151 officer) 

Job Holder: 
 

Reports to: 

(Name & Title) 

Gillian Beasley  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

1. Job Purpose: 

 

● To act as the Council’s Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer) and lead the delivery of 

high quality financial advice and support to the Council’s officers and members. In 

addition to lead the delivery of a wide range of services through strategic 

partnerships, internal teams and external company appointment. 

● To be a fully participating member of the Council’s Corporate Management Team 

(CMT) driving strategy and performance and identifying, and championing the 

delivery of the council’s vision and strategy with lead politicians, partners, 

community representatives, CMT colleagues, and all employees. 

● To act as the Council’s Proper Property Officer to be accountable for the delivery of 

the Council’s Property Strategy and the commissioning and delivery of all property, 

facilities management and asset management Services. 

● To ensure that the Risk is managed and mitigated through the Council Internal 

Audit and Risk Board 

 

 

2. Dimensions: 

 

Areas of Responsibility 
 

● Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer) with statutory responsibilities to make 

arrangements for the proper administration of the whole Council’s financial affairs,  

● Lead internal financial adviser on all council projects, and principal sign off for 

external financial advice. 

● Managing Director of Blue Sky Peterborough Ltd (dormant company). 

● Representing the council on outside organisations such as Society of Municipal 
[...]
some posts are filled on a temporary 

basis: 

● Strategic Finance: 36 

● Internal Audit: 8 

● Commercial functions: 7 

● Registration Services & Bereavement Services: 40 

 

 

3. Organisation: 

 

This role is a Tier 1 post reporting directly to the Chief Executive and the post holder is a 

full member of the Joint PCC and CCC Management Team. 

The role has several distinct areas of operation as noted above.  

12



 
 

  

 

    

 

 

 JD & Guidance Notes - new format  11 May 2006   page 8 of  10 www.haygroup.com 

 

See attached organisation charts of the services which sit within the remit of the Director of 

Resources. 

 

The role has the following main areas of operation:  

 

Financial Team Leadership Responsibilities: 

● Section 151 officer. 

● Budgetary control. 

● Financial planning. 

● Financial accounting. 

● Capital Programme Management. 

● Treasury Management. 

● VAT and Tax accounting. 

● Insurance. 

● Departmental Heads of Finance. 

● Internal Audit and Risk Management 

● External Audit. 

● Financial Appraisal (projects & savings & reports) 

 

Contractual Leadership Responsibilities: 

● SERCO contract: shared transactional services (payments, payroll, benefits, council 

tax, business rates, sundry debt, car parking income), customer services (call centre 

and one stop shop through the Director of Customer & Digital), procurement, 

insurance, telecommunications, business support, finance systems, external funding 

and business transformation. 

● Peterborough Investment Partnership (PIP)  - oversight 

● NPS (outsourced property function) + Council’s client side corporate property 

function. property management, commercial property portfolio 

● Medesham (housing delivery vehicle) - oversight 

● Financial Responsibility for long and medium term annual projects 

 

Office Manager  

Personal support to Chief Financial Officer & Commercial Director 

 

4. Principal Accountabilities / Responsibilities: 

 

● To 
[...]
ommittee meetings. 

● Contacts with Local Government Association and Government Departments on 

Financial matters. 

● Occasional contact with Peterborough’s MPs on issues affecting them or their 

constituents. 

● Representing the authority at external local and national events. 

18



 
 

  

 

    

 

 

 JD & Guidance Notes - new format  11 May 2006   page 8 of  10 www.haygroup.com 

 

 

 

 

9. Key Relationships Decision Making Authority: 

● Extensive and significant decision making authority at an operational, strategic and 

financial level.  

 

● Wide ranging delegations within the Constitution, and the ability to make decisions 

within the Chief Executive’s delegations, in her absence.  The constitution 

particularly recognises the post holder’s statutory role and contains sections on: 

▪ Functions of the Chief Officer and the Chief Finance Officer in particular 

▪ Duties to provide resources to the monitoring officer and chief finance officer 

▪ Functions of the Proper Property Officer 

 

● Full ability to make decisions in relation to teams and service areas, without 

reference to the Chief Executive but consulting with the Chief Executive as 

required regarding critical and / or politically sensitive matters. 

 

▪ The role of the statutory Finance officer can be traced back in case law to 1906 – 

Attorney General v De Winton. It was established that the Treasurer is not merely a 

servant of the Council but holds a fiduciary relationship to the local taxpayers. 

 

▪ As s151 officer, the post holder is personally responsible and does not report to 

anyone in this capacity (the role being a statutory role, and one of the three posts 

every council is legally required to appoint).  

 

▪ As s151 officer the post holder has greater powers than any member of CMT 

(including the Chief Executive) or any member of the Council or Cabinet (including 

the Leader), in respect of financial matters section (114 of the Local Government 

[...]
Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 June 2020
	4 Director of Resources
	Item 4. Appendix a Director of Resources - JD Final Evaluated
	Item 4. Appendix b - JMT STRUCTURE CHART - July 2020
	Item 4. Appendix c Finance and Audit Structure Chart
	Item 4. Appendix d Resources Structure Chart




Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  
HELD AT 5PM ON  

17 SEPTEMBER 2020  
VIA ZOOM CONFERENCE 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Brown (Chairman), Holdich (Vice-Chairman), Jamil, 
Yurgutene and Wiggin.  

 
Officers Present: Dan Kalley                  Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Mandy Pullen             Assistant Director HR & Organisational    
Development 

Gillian Beasley           Chief Executive 

                                               

  
 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Fitzgerald 

 
10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record. 
 

12. DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
  
 The Employment Committee received a report in relation to the appointment of the 

Corporate Director Resources and S151 Officer on a permanent basis. 
 

 The purpose of the report was for the committee to consider and comment on the 
proposed job description and renumeration package.  

 The Chief Executive introduced the report and stated that this was a key role within the 

Council. The role involved stewardship and ownership of the Councils finances. 

Members were informed that following a senior leadership restructure in 2018 it was vital 

that this role was not a shared role with Cambridgeshire County Council. Since the 

resignation of the previous post holder in 2017 the role had been filled on a temporary 

basis. However it was now the right time to go out to advertise for the role on a 

permanent contract. The financial challenges faced by the Council meant it was now 

more important than ever to have the role filled on a permanent basis. Members were 

informed that the only person within the Council who could stop any expenditure was the 

Corporate Director of Resources which was a statutory duty to ensure the Council was 

delivering a balanced budget. A program around recruitment to the role was already in 

place and the Employment Committee would interview candidates and recommend to 

Full Council as appropriate. This process was to be completed by the end of the year as 

this would need to go to Full Council in December. 

 



The Assistant Director HR & Organisational Development stated that the job description 

had been evaluated through the Hay national job evaluation scheme, which had been 

used for previous chief officer roles. The role was deemed to be a band three role and 

the remuneration package was £110,175 up to £134,659, which contained five spinal 

column points. There was a saving of around £30,000 which would be made by the 

Council. 

 

 The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included: 
 

 In terms of the salary officers had looked at what other authorities had been 
offering for the same position. The Hay’s scheme looked at the duties that sat 
within the job description and many other Council’s had used equal pay 
evaluation schemes. 

 The Council was to be assisted in recruiting to the role by the Local Government 
Association and would help with the technical aspects of the interviews. The view 
was that Peterborough would be an attractive job for Finance Directors and a 
number of potential candidates had been identified. 

 
 The Employment Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (unanimously) to: 

 
1. Consider the proposed job description for Director of Resources & s151 Officer 

for approval, making any necessary proposals for changes and, if required, 
delegating authority to finally approve the job description to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Chairman of Employment Committee  

2. Approve the remuneration band for the Director of Resources & s151 Officer 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
17 September 2020 

5:00-5:15pm 
 
 
 
 


